Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 14

## AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO ROADS

## The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967

- In section 1(2)(a) (traffic regulation orders outside Greater London), for the words "county council or a town council" there shall be substituted the words "local highway authority".
- In section 5(1) (certain councils may make orders under sections 1 and 28 for purpose of general scheme of traffic control), for the words " county council or town council" there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority ".
- In section 15(8)(b) (regulation of use of highways by public service vehicles), for the words from "in a burgh" to the end there shall be substituted the words " a regional or islands council".
- In section 20(8) (removal of vehicles illegally, obstructively or dangerously parked, abandoned or broken down) as set out in Schedule 1 to the Removal and Disposal of Vehicles (Alteration of Enactments) Order 1967, in the definition of "local authority", for the words "county council or town council of a burgh" there shall be substituted the words "local highway authority".
- In section 21 (schemes for establishment of pedestrian crossings on roads other than trunk roads)—
  - (a) in subsection (1), for the words "their district" there shall be substituted the words " the whole or part of their area ";
  - (b) subsections (2) and (7) shall cease to have effect;
  - (c) in subsection (6), in paragraph (b), for the words from "council of a county" to the end of the paragraph there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority ", and the words from " and in relation to " to the end of the subsection shall cease to have effect.
- In section 24(2) (arrangements for patrolling school crossings), for heads (i) and (ii) there shall be substituted the words " the regional or islands council ".
- In section 26(9) (power of local authorities to prohibit traffic on roads to be used as playgrounds), for the words from " as regards roads" to the end there shall be substituted the words " by the local highway authority ".
- In section 28 (power of local authorities to provide parking places), in subsection (6) (a), for the words " county council or town council" there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority ".
- In section 35 (provision on highways of parking places where charge is made), in subsection (4), for the words "county council or town council" there shall be substituted the words "local highway authority".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- In section 52 (charges for removing and storing vehicles), in subsection (4)(e), for the words " county council or town council" there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority ".
- In section 65 (traffic signs: modifications as respects roads where parking permitted without lights), in subsection (2), for the words "county council or town council" there shall be substituted the words "local highway authority".
- 70 In section 69 (bollards and other obstructions on roads outside Greater London)—
  - (a) in subsections (1) and (3), for the words " authority who made the order" there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority ";
  - (b) in subsection (3), the words from "but, where " to the end shall cease to have effect.
- 71 In section 76 (provisions supplementary to sections 71 to 75)—
  - (a) in subsection (2)(b), for the words from " county " to the end there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority ";
  - (b) subsection (3) shall cease to have effect.
- In section 104(1) (general interpretation provisions), in the definition of "highway authority", for the words "county council or the town council of a burgh "there shall be substituted the words "regional or islands council".
- Section 105 (effect of certain references to Scottish local authorities) shall cease to have effect